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Fourteenth Session, Commencing at 2.30 pm

WORLD  BANKNOTES   

3448
Algeria, Banque De L'Algerie, five francs, 31.5.1941 (P.77) 
(2); twenty francs, 4.7.1941 (P.78c); five dinars, 1.1.1964 
(P.122var); one hundred dinars, 1.11.1970 (P.128var); Chad, 
Banque Des Etats De L'Afrique Centrale, one thousand 
francs, undated (1978) (P.3var) (2). Good - nearly fine. (7)

$100

3449
Belgium, Societe Generale De Belgique, one and two francs, 
1918 (P.86, 87); Banque Nationale De Belgique, five francs, 
30.12.19 (P.74); one franc, 08.03.20 (P.92) (2) fifty francs, 
30.01.45 (P.106); five francs, 29.01.23 (P.93); 14.07.27 
(P.97); 25.04.38 (P.98) one thousand francs, 20.02.42 
(P.110); one hundred francs, 15.02.39 (P.107); twenty francs, 
30.11.44 (P.116); five francs, 01.02.43 (P.121); ten francs, 
01.02.43 (P.122); one hundred francs, 23.12.48 (P.126); 
one thousand francs, 18.10.44 (P.128); one hundred francs, 
08.05.74 (P.134); Royaume De Belgique; twenty francs, 
01.07.50 (P.132); fifty francs, 03.04.56 (P.133); twenty 
francs, 15.06.64 (P.138); fifty francs, 16.05.66 (P.139); 
Belgian Congo, Banque Centrale Du Congo Belge Et Du 
Ruanda-Urundi, ten francs, 01.02.57 (P.30). Good - nearly 
uncirculated. (22)

$150

3450
British Armed Forces, special vouchers, 2nd series; one 
pound (5), five pounds (5) (P.M22, 23); 3rd series, one pound 
(5) (P.M29); 4th series, one pound (5) (P.M36); 6th series, 
five (5), ten (5), 50 (5) pence (P.M44, 48, 49). Extremely 
fine - uncirculated. (30)

$100

3451*
British West Africa, West African Currency Board, twenty 
shillings, Lagos, 27th May 1948, 4/H 391219 (P.8b). 
Uncirculated and rare as such. 

$750

3452
Cambodia, Bank of Cambodia, one thousand riels, 2012 
(P.63a). Mostly uncirculated. (approx 300)

$30

3453
Cambodia, National Bank of Cambodia, one hundred riels, 
2014 (P.65). Block of one thousand, wrapped in bank band 
and shrink wrapped in plastic. Uncirculated. 

$50

3454
Cameroun, one thousand francs, undated (1974) (P.16var); 
Gabon, Republique Gabonaise, Banque Des Etats De 
L'Afrique Centrale, five hundred francs, undated (1974) 
(P.2vars) (2); West African States, one hundred francs, 
undated (P.201Bvar) five hundred francs, undated (1961-64) 
(P.202Bvar) one thousand francs, 1981 (P.207Bb); Equatorial 
African States, one thousand francs, undated (1963) (P.5var). 
Extremely fine - nearly uncirculated. (7)

$150

3455*
Canada, Imperial Bank of Canada, specimen fifty dollars, 
Toronto, 1st Octr. 1902 (P.S1333s), twelve tiny punch-hole 
cancels, red specimen overprint diagonally three times on 
the front. Virtually uncirculated. 

$2,500

3456
Canada, Bank of Canada, polymer issues, (2012-2013), 
Stephen S Poloz, Governor, five dollars (P.106B), ten dollars 
(P.107), twenty dollars (P.108), fifty dollars (P.109). The 
twenty dollar with light creases, nearly extremely fine - 
uncirculated. (4)

$120
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3457*
Ceylon, George VI, Government of Ceylon, five cents, June 
1 1942, E 011303 (P.42a). Extremely fine. 

$320

 

Part
3458*
Ceylon, George VI, Government of Ceylon, ten cents, 
1.2.1942 (P.43a); twenty five cents, 1.7.1948 (P.44a); fifty 
cents, 14.7.1942 (P.45a); one rupee, 4.8.1943 (P.30); five 
rupees, 1.7.1948 (P.36a) (nEF); Elizabeth II one rupee, 
16.10.1954 (P.49b); Central Bank of Ceylon, one rupee, 
1958 (P.56b). Good - nearly extremely fine. (7)

$150

3459
China, Bank of Communications, ten yuan, 1.10.1914 
(P.118) ten yuan, 1941 (P.159); The Central Bank of China, 
one dollar, 1928 (P.195); one yuan, 1936 (P.212); one 
thousand yuan, undated; two thousand yuan, 1942 (P.253); 
fifty yuan, 1944 (P.255); five hundred yuan, 1944 (P.267); 
ten customs gold units, Shanghai, 1930 (P.327); Federal 
Reserve Bank of China, one yuan, undated (1938) (P.J61). 
Fine - virtually uncirculated. (9)

$80

3460
China, Bank of Communications, five yuan, 1.10.1914, 
Shanghai (P.117x); ten yuan, 1.10.1914, Shanghai (P.10o); 
five yuan, 1935 (P.154a); ten yuan, 1935 (P.155); Central 
Bank of China, one yuan, 1936 (P.212var) (2); five yuan, 
1936 (P, 213var,217var); ten yuan, 1936 (P.214var); one 
hundred yuan, 1936 (P.220var); one hundred yuan, 1941 
(P.243) ten customs gold units, Shanghai, 1930 (P.327d); 
fifty customs gold units, Shanghai, 1930 (P.329); one dollar, 
1949 (P.439); The Farmers Bank of China, ten yuan, 1935 
(P.459a); fifty yuan, 1941 (P.476); one hundred yuan, 1941 
(P.477); The Sino-Scandinavian Bank, five yuan, Tientsin, 
1.2.1922 (P.S581); also, New Caledonia, five francs, undated 
(c1926) (P.36b) with a hand written note "Youre Swell! 
Thanks a million, God Bless You USMC". Good - nearly 
uncirculated. (19)

$220

3461*
China, International Banking Corporation, specimen note 
for five dollars, Hankow, 1st July 1918, No 000000, with 
SPECIMEN printed in red at angle on left and right front 
of the note and with two circular hole cancellations over 
the signatures, imprint of American Bank Note Company. 
(P.S407). Uncirculated. 

$2,000

3462*
China, International Banking Corporation, specimen note 
for ten dollars, Hankow, 1st July 1918, No 000000, with 
SPECIMEN printed in red at angle on left and right front 
of the note and with two circular hole cancellations over 
the signatures, imprint of American Bank Note Company. 
(P.S408). Uncirculated. 

$2,000

3463*
China, International Banking Corporation, specimen note 
for one dollar, Hankow, 1st July 1919, No 000000, with 
SPECIMEN printed in red at angle on left and right front 
of the note and with two circular hole cancellations over 
the signatures, imprint of American Bank Note Company. 
(P.S411). Uncirculated. 

$900
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3464*
China, International Banking Corporation, one dollar, 
Shanghai, 1st July 1919, 090845 (P.S423a). Extremely 
fine. 

$350

3465*
China, Russo-Asiatic Bank, nd 1917, one hundred roubles, 
(P.S477a). Nearly extremely fine. 

$150

3466*
China, Bank of Chang Chung, five hundred yuan 1948 No. 
DC 20733. Nearly uncirculated. 

$250

3467
China, People's Republic, replica notes of 1949. Fine - very 
fine. (10)

$100

3468
Cook Islands, Government of the Cook Islands, specimen 
ten dollars, undated (1992), AAA 000000, sheet of six notes, 
with SPECIMEN diagonally in red overprint on both sides 
(P.8); twenty dollars, undated (1987), signature T.Davis, 
sheet of twelve notes (P.5). Last sheet with slight fold on 
bottom edge, otherwise nearly uncirculated - uncirculated. 
(18 notes)

$200

3469
France, 18th-20th Century, local commune issues, majority 
WWI, early five sous or sols, six sols, four sols, 25 livres Paris 
28 mai 1791, Assignat, Rouen, 1792, Siege of Mayence Mai 
1793, L'an 4 hons (4), neatly displayed in Hartberger Limited 
album with literature. Very good - extremely fine. (55)

$500

3470
France, Republic, Banque de France, ten francs 3.6.1971 
(P.147d) consecutive pair 88782/3 S.679. Uncirculated. (2)

$100

In PMG holder as 55 uncirculated and 45 choice EF.

 

Part

3471*
French Pacific Territories, New Caledonia, five francs, 
undated (c1926) Noumea 580 D.111 (P.36b); twenty francs, 
undated (c1929), Noumea K.61 325 (P.37b); five francs, 
undated (1944), Noumea N 569544 (P.48) (2); twenty francs, 
undated (1951-63), Noumea 933 D.33 (P.50a); five hundred 
francs, undated (1969-92), Noumea 91364 Y.1 (P.60e); one 
hundred francs, Noumea, undated (1971) 64254 L.2 (P.63a); 
one thousand francs, undated (1983), Noumea, L.3 33102 
(P.64b) (gEF). Good - good extremely fine. (8)

$350

3472
French Somaliland, BanqFue De L'Indo-chine five francs, 
undated (1943) (P.6b); one hundred francs, undated (1946) 
(P.19A); Lebanon, Banque De Syrie Et Du Liban, one livre, 
1.9.1939 F.122 183 (P.15); Banque De Syrie Et Liban, one 
livre, Damascus, 1.9.1939 (P.40a). Nearly fine - very fine. 
(4)

$120

3473*
French Polynesia, Banque De L'Indochine, one hundred 
francs, undated (1939-65) Papeete A.222 666 (P.14c). Pin-
holes, good fine/nearly very fine. 

$100
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3474
French Oceania, New Caledonia, one franc, 29.3.1943 
(P.55b); two francs, 29.3.1943 (P.56b); five francs, 15.6.1943; 
New Hebrides, one hundred francs, undated (1975) 07686 
J.1 (P.18c) (EF). Good - extremely fine. (4)

$100

3475
French Indo-China, one piastre, undated (1921-31) (P.48b) 
(several holes); five piastres, undated (1932) (P.53a) (spindle 
holes and rust spots); one piastre, undated (1932-39) (P.54c); 
one hundred piastres, undated (1942-45) (P.66). Very good 
- fine. (4)

$50

3476*
Fiji, British Administration, George VI, Government of Fiji, 
colour trial specimen twenty pounds, 1st July 1943 (P.43bcts) 
BWC imprint, perforated specimen, 12,345 top margin, 
inked date 10.6.43. Choice uncirculated and rare. 

$2,500

In a PMG holder as 64 choice uncirculated.

3477*
Fiji, British Administration, Government of Fiji, WWII 
emergency issue (1942) overprint on Reserve Bank of New 
Zealand one pound, FI/O 018512 (P.45c). Good fine. 

$750

In a PMG holder as 25 very fine.

3478*
Fiji, British Administration, Government of Fiji, Elizabeth 
II, five shillings 28.4.61; 1.9.64 C/11 another C/12; 1.10.65 
(P.51b, d (2), e); ten shillings, 1.9.64, 1.10.65 (3) (P.52d, 
52e (2)): one pound 1.9.59, 1.12.61, 20.1.64 (2), 1.1.67 
(2) (P.53c, d, f (2), I (2); five pounds, 20.1.64 (P.54e). Very 
good- good very fine. (13)

$500

Ex Dr. V.J.A Flynn Collection.

3479
Fiji, one dollar, undated (1987) D/15030301/10 (P.89a) a run 
of ten; two dollars, undated (1988) D/14200611/20 (P.87a) 
a run of ten. Uncirculated. (20)

$100

3480
Fiji, five dollars, undated (1989) B927111/9 (P.91a) a run of 
nine. Uncirculated. (9)

$80

3481
Great Britain, Dartmouth General Bank, one pound, for 
John Hine & Henry Joseph Holdsworth, signed by John 
Hine, 1821, 1823, 182{?} (3); Banking ephemera, various 
cheques, receipts and related documents from yester year 
(approx 20). Poor - very fine. (lot)

$80

 
Part

3482*
Great Britain, Elizabeth II, Bank of England, 2002 issue, five 
pounds, (P.391c) (2); twenty pounds; (P.390a, b (10), 392a 
(run of five)); fifty pounds, 1994 (P.388a (4), b (4), c (3)). 
Fine - extremely fine. (29)

$1,000

Ex Dr. V.J.A. Flynn Collection.
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Part

3483*
Guinea, Banque Centrale De La Republique De Guinee, 
one thousand francs, 1.3.1960 (P.15); Congo, one thousand 
francs, undated (1983) (P.3); others, French colonies, lower 
grade examples (4). Good - extremely fine. (6)

$70

3484
India, Chartered Mercantile Bank of India, London and 
China, bill of exchange, Bombay, No. 20/1344, DD 52910, 
dated 2 April 1877 for the sum of �2225 to Messr. W. Brandts, 
embossed stamp KNOOP & CO BOMBAY, 6799 written 
inside, One anna stamp affixed to back, overstamped. Centre 
fold, pinhole on right margin, very fine. 

$100

3485
India, Chartered Bank of India, Australia, and China, bill of 
exchange, No. W4/ 484, dated 18 March 1882, Singapore, 
for the sum of �70 3/9'to Mesers W. Brandls Sons, Straits 
Settlements ten cents revenue stamp affixed to back, 
overstamped. Quarter folds, otherwise very fine. 

$100

 
Part

3486*
India, Reserve Bank of India, George VI five rupees, J.B. 
Taylor, undated (1937) (P.18a); ten rupees, J.B.Taylor, 
undated (1937) (P.19a); ten rupees C.D. Deshmukh (1943) 
(P.24) (pin holes). Extremely fine - virtually uncirculated. 
(3)

$300

 
 
 

3487
India, Reserve Bank of India, George VI, five rupees, undated 
(1937) J.B.Taylor, C/44 485566, D/69 622614, G/89 520055 
(P.18a); C.D.Deshmukh (1943), N/88 949759 and R/9 
848770 (P.18b). Very fine - good very fine, the third with 
graffiti number in bottom margin, all with the usual staple 
holes. (5)

$250

3488
India, Reserve Bank of India, George VI, ten rupees, undated 
(1943), C.D.Deshmukh, K/5 386034 (P.24). Staple hole at 
left, extremely fine. 

$80

 

3489*
India, Reserve Bank of India, George VI, ten rupees, 
C.D.Deshmukh, C/71 840721 (P.24). Staple hole at left, 
nearly uncirculated. 

$80

Ex Gray Donaldson Collection.

3490*
India, Reserve Bank of India, one hundred rupees, 
undated (1962-67), AB/83 183196, red serial numbers, 
P.C.Bhattacharyya (P.45). Slightly rusted staple hole at left, 
otherwise uncirculated. 

$220
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3491*
India, Reserve Bank of India, one hundred rupees, 
undated (1962-67), AC/60 544975, red serial numbers, 
P.C.Bhattacharyya (P.45). Staple hole at left, nearly 
uncirculated. 

$200

3492*
India, Reserve Bank of India, one hundred rupees, 
undated (1962-67), AC/42 984372, red serial numbers, 
P.C.Bhattacharyya (P.45). Staple hole at left, extremely 
fine. 

$150

3493*
India, Reserve Bank of India, one thousand rupees, (1975), 
Bombay, A/1 207827, N.C.Sengupta (P.65a). Staple hole at 
left and top left, otherwise good very fine. 

$350

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 98 (lot 4049).

3494*
India, Reserve Bank of India, one thousand rupees, (1975), 
Bombay, A/2 407579, N.C.Sengupta (P.65a). Staple hole at 
left, flattened of folds, very fine. 

$250

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 98 (lot 4050).

3495
India, Reserve Bank of India, ten rupees, undated (1996) 
67U 1000000 (P.89); one hundred rupees, undated (1996) 
letter F, 9MU 100000, 200000, 300000, 400000, 500000, 
600000, 700000, 800000, 6QC 900000, 4SG 1000000 
(P.91i). First note very fine, remaining notes extremely fine 
- uncirculated. (11)

$100

Includes the unusual and rare notes for the number one million.

3496
India, Government of India, one rupee (P.66, 75a (3), 77k 
(2), m (trio), o (11)); two rupees (P.79f); five rupees (P.80h 
(trio)); ten rupees (P.57a, b, 88 runs of 7, 19 and 2 singles); 
fifty rupees (P.84e, f); one hundred rupees (86c, run of 15, 
7) (other variants 12) (P.91a); also Israel (P.34, 38, 39 (2)). 
Fair - extremely fine. (89)

$100

Ex Dr. V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

3497
Indonesia, ten rupiah, 17.10.1945 (P.19); five rupiah, 
undated (1957) (P.49); five rupiah, undated (1958) (P.55); 
five rupiah, 1.1.1959 (P.65); ten rupiah, 1958 (P.56); ten 
rupiah, 1.1.1959 (P.66); ten rupiah, 1960 (P.83); twenty five 
rupiah, 1958 (P.57) (2); fifty rupiah, 1.1.1959 (P.68); two 
and a half rupiah, 1960 (P.79); twenty five rupiah, 1964 
(P.95); fifty rupiah, 1964 (P.96); one hundred rupiah, 1968 
(P.108); five thousand rupiah, 1992 JNB 152408/9 (P.130) a 
pair (2); ten thousand rupiah, 1992 TZD289339/41 (P.131) 
a trio; twenty thousand rupiah, 1998 (P.138) (3). Mostly fine 
- nearly uncirculated. (20)

$60

3498
Iran, Bank Melli Iran, five rials (1937) (P.32); fifty rials 
(1938) (P.35Avar) (2); one hundred rials (1951) (P.50); two 
hundred rials (1958) (P.70); Bank Markazi one thousand 
rials (1974-79) (P.105var) (2). All limp and well circulated, 
good - nearly fine. (7)

$40
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3499*
Iran, Bank Melli Iran, twenty rials, (1937) B/F 329590 
(P.34a) western serials. Centre fold, otherwise, good 
extremely fine. 

$220

3500*
Iran, Bank Melli Iran, one hundred rials (1938) J 736833 
(P36Aa) western serials. Original paper, very fine. 

$120

3501*
Iran, Bank Melli Iran, five hundred rials (1938) B 847626 
(P.37) western serials. Original paper, good very fine. 

$250

 

Part
3502*
Iran, Bank Melli Iran, ten rials, undated (1944) (P.40); ten 
rials, undated (1948) (P.47) ten rials (1954) (P.64); ten rials 
(1951) (P.54) (2); 1953 (P.59); (1954) (P.64); (1958) (P.68) 
(2); twenty rials, undated (1948) (P.48); (1953) (P.60) (2); 
(1954) (P.65); (1958) (P.69); fifty rials, undated (1948) (P.49). 
Nearly uncirculated. (15)

$180

3503*
Iran, Bank Melli Iran, five hundred rials, undated (1951) 
(P.52). Crisp, nearly uncirculated or better. 

$400

 
Part

3504*
Iran, Bank Melli Iran, fifty rials (P.56) (4); (1954) (2); Bank 
Markazi, fifty rials (1965) (P.79) (2); (1969-71) (2); (1974-
79) (P.101var). Nearly uncirculated - uncirculated. (11)

$150
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Part

3505*
Iran, Bank Melli Iran, one hundred rials (1951) (P.57) (3); 
(1954) (P.66) (2); Bank Markazi (1965) (P.80) (P.86var) (3); 
(1971) (P.98); undated (P.112); (1981) (P.132) (3). Nearly 
uncirculated - uncirculated. (14)

$100

3506*
Iran, Bank Melli Iran, two hundred rials (1951) (P.58). 
Nearly uncirculated. 

$80

3507
Iran, Bank Melli Iran, two hundred rials (1958) (P.70); Bank 
Markazi, two hundred rials (1971-73) (P.92var), (1974-79) 
(P.103var); five thousand rials (1974-79) (P.106b) signature 
16, yellow security thread; two hundred rials (1981) 
(P.127var); five hundred rials, undated (P.124); (1981) 
(P.128). Fine - uncirculated. (8)

$100

3508
Iran, Bank Markazi Iran, five rials, undated (1944) (P.39); 
twenty rials (1954) (P.65); one hundred rials (1954) (P.67) 
(nUNC); one hundred rials, undated (1971-73) (P.91var); 
two hundred rials, undated (1971-73) (P.92var); five hundred 
rials, undated (1971-73) (P.93var); one thousand rials, 
undated (1971-73) (P.94var); one hundred rials, undated 
(1976) (P.108); Central Bank of The Islamic Republic of 
Iran, one hundred rials, undated (1985-) (P.140var) (9). 
Good - uncirculated. (18)

$100

3509
Iran, Bank Markazi Iran, twenty rials, undated (1965) (P.78) 
(3); undated (1969) (P.84) (2); two hundred rials, undated 
(1971-73) (P.92var); twenty rials, undated (1974-79) (4). 
Uncirculated. (10)

$50

3510*
Iran, Bank Markazi Iran, five hundred rials, undated (1975) 
(P.82). Nearly uncirculated. 

$100

3511*
Iran, Bank Markazi Iran, ten thousand rials, undated (1972-
73) (P.96b). Nearly very fine. 

$200

3512
Iran, Bank Markazi Iran, fifty rials (1971) (P.97); one 
hundred rials (1974-79) (5) (P.98); (1976) (P.108); Islamic 
Republic, Bank Markazi Iran, fifty rials, undated (P.111a, b) 
(2); one hundred rials, undated (P.112); ten thousand rials, 
undated (1981) (P.131); (1981) (P.134var); two thousand 
rials, undated (1986 - 2005) (P.141var); one thousand rials, 
undated (1992-) (P.143var). Uncirculated. (14)

$100

3513
Iran, Bank Markazi Iran, one hundred rials, undated (1974-
79) (P.102). Uncirculated. (22)

$100

3514
Iran, Bank Markazi Iran, five hundred rials, undated (1974-
79) (P.104vars); one thousand rials, undated (1974-79) 
(P.105b) (2). Nearly uncirculated - uncirculated. (5)

$100

3515*
Iran, Islamic Republic, Bank Markazi Iran, second issue, 
undated (1981), five thousand rials (P.133). Uncirculated. 
(2)

$50
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3516*
Iran, Islamic Republic, Bank Markazi Iran, second 
issue, undated (1981), ten thousand rials (P.134a, b, c). 
Uncirculated. (3)

$100

3517
Iraq, Republic, Central Bank of Iraq, 1981 issue, 25 dinars 
(P.72); 1986 issue, 25 dinars (P.73), in mixed bundles of 
approximately 100. Fair - nearly very fine. (approx 2500)

$500

3518
Ireland, Republic, one pound, 10.06.77 (P.70a); Northern 
Ireland, Provincial Bank of Ireland Limited, one pound, 
Belfast, 1.1.1977 (P.247a); Bank of Ireland, one pound, 
Belfast, undated (P.65); Scotland, The Commercial Bank of 
Scotland Ltd, one pound, Edinburgh, 2.1.1964 27C 082590 
(P.S336); Bank of Scotland, one pound, Edinburgh 7.10.1983, 
D/49 0928189 (P.111); the Royal Bank of Scotland Plc, one 
pound 13.12.1988 (P.351b, c). Uncirculated. (7)

$50

Lot 3519

3519*
Isle of Man, Douglas & Isle of Man Bank (Holmes'), 1844 
issue one pound, signed unissued remainder (P.S131). 
Extremely fine. 

$300

3520*
Isle of Man, card money token, J. Boustead 1 shilling, Sept 
1, No 1864 (Q.II). Very good. 

$100
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3521*
Italy, Vatican, Sacred Apostolic Palace, entry ticket 1853, 
no 91. Extremely fine. 

$100

3522*
Japan, Constitutional Monarchy, Bank of Japan undated 
(1945) issue, 1000 yen specimen (P.45s3). Nearly uncirculated 
and very scarce. 

$2,000

In a PMG holder as 58 choice about uncirculated.

3523
Japan, The Japanese Government, Japanese Invasion Money, 
half shilling, one shilling, and one pound, overprint in red 
ink 'REPLICA' on back. Fine - very fine. (3)

$150

3524
Jordan, Kingdom, Central Bank of Jordan, five dinars (1965) 
(P.11a), one dinar 1992 (P.24a), ten dinars 1992 (P.26a); five 
dinars 1995 (P.30a)(2), 2006 (P.35b); ten dinars 2002 (P.36a). 
First very fine, others uncirculated. (7)

$350

In PMG holder as VF25, uncirculated 66, 66, 65, 67, 65.

3525
Jordan, Kingdom, Central Bank of Jordan, ten dinars 
(1965) AH750123 (P.12a); twenty dinars 1977 (P.22a). 
Uncirculated. (2)

$450

First in PCGS holder as gem uncirculated 66; second in PMG holder as gem 
uncirculated 65.

3526*
Keeling Cocos Islands, parchment notes, 1/10, 1/4, 1/2, 1, 
2 and 5 rupees 1902, signed in facsimile by G Clunies Ross 
(P.S 123-128). Extremely fine. (6)

$400

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 74 (lot 2516).

3527*
Korea, Japanese Protectorate, Bank of Chosen, 100 yen 
(1914) (P.16A). Good fine. 

$200

In a PMG holder as 15 choice fine.

3528
Malaya, Board of Commissioners of Currency Malaya, 
George VI, 1941 issue, fifty cents, 1st July 1941, A/21 
047667 (P.10a); one dollars, 1st July 1941, G/5 065651; 
G/3 066141 (P.11). Fine; very fine; fine. (3)

$100

3529*
Malaya, Board of Commissioners of Currency Malaya, 
George VI, five dollars, 1st July 1941, C/90 060026 (P.12). 
Virtually uncirculated and rare. 

$400
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3530*
Malaya and British Borneo, Board of Commissioners of Currency, fifty dollars A/1 690906, 21st March 1953, (P.4a) in sealed 
mylar holder. Nearly uncirculated and scarce. 

$2,000

3531*
Malaya and British Borneo, Board of Commissioners of Currency, one hundred dollars A/1 502421, 21st March 1953, (P.5). 
Nearly uncirculated and rare. 

$5,000

3532*
Mali, Central Bank of Mali, 5000 francs (19874055, sig 8)(P14e). Uncirculated. 

$500

In a PMG holder as 64 choice uncirculated.
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3533
Mozambique, People's Republic, Banco De Mozambique, 1976 Provisional issue, 1000 escudos (P.119), consecutive bundles 
of 100 (10), first note B542001, last note B543000, all but one with bank verification slip. Some curling, extremely fine. 
(1000)

$200

3534
Netherlands Antilles, Dutch Administration Bank of the Netherlands Antilles, five gulden, Curacao, 1/6/72 (P.8b), Curacao 
23.12.80 (P.15), ten gulden 14.7.79 (P.16a); twenty five gulden 14.7.79 (P.17). Nearly very fine or better. (4)

$150

In PMG holder as VF30, VF20, VF30, choice VF35.

3535*
New Caledonia, Banque De L'Indochine, one hundred francs, Noumea, undated (1937-67) A.160 635 (P.42). Slight quarter 
folds, otherwise, nearly uncirculated. 

$100

3536*
New Zealand, The Union Bank of Australia, cheque for £25, Wellington Nov 12th 1841 No 359, signed W. Wakefield verso 
Edward Young. Pinholes otherwise very fine and rare early cheque. 

$100

Ex Peter Olorenshaw Collection.

3537
New Zealand, Union Bank of Australia, Wellington, New Zealand, bill of exchange no.1101, dated 28 January 1875, for two 
thousand five hundred pounds due 31 May and payable to Sir Donald McLean, with impressed New Zealand duty stamp for 
one pound ten shillings and with affixed New Zealand duty stamp of twenty shillings written on this is the issue date 28/1/75, 
also with Union Bank of Australia Wellington, NZ stamp with entered no.3638(3 crossed out)4, endorsed vertically across 
centre, (printed) 'Accepted payable at' (written) 'The Union Bank of Australia Wellington' and signed personally by Donald 
McLean, also signed on back by the issuing signatories at the front and these back signatures ruled through. Folds and pin 
holes at left corner, as usual, otherwise good very fine. 

$450

Donald McLean was a significant figure in New Zealand's colonial history. He was a wealthy businessman-landholder as can be evidenced by the above 
draft which equates to about one million dollars in today's currency. When he died his estate was valued at over one hundred thousand dollars, or in today's 
terms about forty million dollars. He was appointed personally by the New Zealand Governor Sir George Grey to direct and oversee land purchases and 
negotiations with the Maori Iwi.

With research comprising a detailed history of Sir Donald McLean 1820-1877.
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3538*
New Zealand, The Bank of Australasia, uniform issue, one 
pound, Wellington, 1st July 1927, 501556/7 consecutive 
pair, imprint of Perkins, Bacon & Co. London (Robb B.821; 
L.411; P.S132). Light folds, minor edge toning, otherwise 
extremely fine and very scarce in this condition, especially 
as a consecutive pair. (2)

$3,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 95 (lot 1898).

3539*
New Zealand, Bank of New Zealand, specimen fifty pounds 
Wellington 19 No 007001 / 009000 (1914-1927) (P.S195s) 
inked date */2809 April 1911 only specimen perforated. 
Good extremely fine. 

$1,500

In a PMG holder as 64 choice uncirculated.

3540
New Zealand, Bank of New Zealand, one pound, 1st 
October 1932, I 304,794 (Robb D.821, P.S234). Small tears 
at top and bottom, otherwise nearly fine. 

$400

3541*
New Zealand, The Union Bank of Australia Limited, 
specimen twenty pounds, 1st March 1905, Waterlow & Sons 
Limited specimen, logo lower centre, overprint SPECIMEN 
- NO VALUE diagonally twice on front and once on 
back, three punch holes cancellation (P.S365as). Virtually 
uncirculated and rare. 

$3,000

3542*
New Zealand, The Union Bank of Australia Limited, specimen 
fifty pounds, 1st March 1905, Waterlow & Sons Limited logo 
lower centre, Specimen/ No Value overprint twice on front 
and once on back, four punch hole cancellation (P.S366p). 
Virtually uncirculated and rare. 

$3,000
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3543*
New Zealand, The Union Bank of Australia Limited, 
specimen fifty pounds, Wellington, 1st October 1923, 
red specimen overprint twice on front and once on back, 
four punch hole cancellation, No 446 (P.S376s). Virtually 
uncirculated. 

$1,500

3544*
New Zealand, Reserve Corps of New Zealand, one mark 
banknote style promissory note, possibly a WWI or earlier 
issue, numbered 666 top and bottom on front and back at 
top corners in a circle, one marked with an X and below 
DCLXVI (Roman numerals for 666), signed on front 'Sam 
Temple' as Marksman, various other forms of symbolism 
on note. Extremely fine and very rare. 

$800

In shooting terms 666 is representative of 6 shots standing, 6 shots kneeling 
and 6 shots prone (i.e. lying full length). The Marksman is the person making 
the target scores of the shooter. The Sam Temple mentioned is possibly Private 
S.Temple of the Kihikihi Contingent of Waikato Mounted Rifles who was 
involved in shooting competitions. He was named as one of the 'Marksmen' 
for the New Zealand Rifle Association meeting in January 1891.

3545*
New Zealand,  WWI, New Zealand Government 
Expeditionary Force, Pay Warrant ten shillings, Wellington 
21st September, 1914, No 13802, unissued form lightly 
overprinted diagonally, CANCELLED. Minute pin holes top 
left otherwise good very fine and rare. 

$1,000

3546*
New Zealand, Reserve Bank of New Zealand, L.Lefeaux, 
1st August 1934, ten shillings, Y 490803 (P.154). Nearly 
very fine. 

$400

3547*
New Zealand, Reserve Bank of New Zealand, L.Lefeaux, 1st 
August 1934, ten shillings, 1Y 242386 (P.154). Attractive, 
nearly extremely fine. 

$800
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3548*
New Zealand, Reserve Bank of New Zealand, L.Lefeaux, 
1st August 1934, one pound, 7C 324551 (P.155). Crisp and 
original, nearly uncirculated. 

$750

3549*
New Zealand, Reserve Bank of New Zealand, L.Lefeaux, 
1st August 1934, five pounds, K 409781, first prefix of issue 
(P.156). Crisp original body, nearly extremely fine and rare 
as such. 

$1,000

3550*
New Zealand, Reserve Bank of New Zealand, L.Lefeaux, 
1st August 1934, five pounds, 3K 084277 (P.156). Crisp 
original body, nearly very fine. 

$300

3551*
New Zealand, L. Lefeaux, 1934-40, five pounds, 1st August 
1934, 4K 349063 (P.156), last prefix of first issue. Corner 
holes otherwise nearly fine. 

$300

Ex Peter Olorenshaw Collection.

3552
New Zealand, Reserve Bank, L Lefeaux, 1934-1940, five 
pounds 3K379847 (P.156); R.N Fleming 1956-67, ten 
shillings, 9K (P.158d); funny money, post and bank 20,000 
signed by Sir Edmund Hillary 9/7/02; Australian(R.78, 89 
(2), 310b); world notes Thailand (4), Sardinia (18), Ukraine 
(4). The first with large tear right corner, good - extremely 
fine. (33)

$100

Ex Peter Olorenshaw Collection.

3553*
New Zealand, Reserve Bank of New Zealand, ten shillings, 
T.P.Hanna (1940-56) A/0 352325 (P.158a) first prefix of type. 
Virtually uncirculated and very rare in this condition. 

$600

3554*
New Zealand, Reserve Bank of New Zealand, T.P.Hanna 
(1940-55), ten pounds, 3/F 451288 (P.161a). Crisp original, 
good extremely fine. 

$700

3555*
New Zealand, Reserve Bank of New Zealand, G.Wilson 
(1955-56), ten shillings, A/8 763016 (P.158b). Virtually 
uncirculated. 

$300
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3556*
New Zealand, Reserve Bank of New Zealand, G.Wilson 
(1955-56), ten shillings, OB 213601 (P.158b). Nearly 
uncirculated. 

$300

3557*
New Zealand, Reserve Bank of New Zealand, G.Wilson 
(1955-1956), one pound, 016 305945/6 consecutive pair 
(P.159b). Seldom found as pair, good extremely fine. (2)

$500

3558*
New Zealand, Reserve Bank of New Zealand, G.Wilson 
(1955-56), ten pounds, 6F 034753, last prefix of signature 
(P.161b). Flattened of folds, very fine. 

$300

3559*
New Zealand, Reserve Bank of New Zealand, G Wilson 
(1955-1956) specimen fifty pounds O/U 000000, specimen 
no 41 lower margin, de la Rue logo (P.162bs). Glue tip marks 
on back corner otherwise nearly uncirculated. 

$1,500

In a PMG holder as 55 Net and Uncirculated.

3560*
New Zealand, Reserve Bank of New Zealand, R.N.Fleming 
(1955-1956) ten shillings, 1E 888888 solid number, rare in 
a pre decimal note (P.158c). Extremely fine. 

$800

3561
New Zealand, The Reserve Bank of New Zealand, five 
pounds, R.N. Fleming (1956-60) (P.160c) S6 888173. Good 
very fine - nearly extremely fine. 

$80

3562*
New Zealand, Reserve Bank of New Zealand, R.N.Fleming 
(1956-67), ten pounds, without security thread, 6F 933899, 
first prefix (P.161c). Nearly uncirculated. 

$350
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3563*
New Zealand, Reserve Bank of New Zealand, R.N.Fleming 
(1956-67), fifty pounds, R 109667 (P.162c). A 5mm and a 
2mm tear in top margin, two pin holes in body, otherwise 
nearly very fine and very rare, being from the circulating 
series of numbers. 

$2,500

According to Scott de Young, this example is one of only 13 issued notes 
known in the circulating numbers range. One of the 13 recorded examples is 
in the Reserve Bank's own collection, leaving only 12 in private hands. Later 
issued notes in the serial number range 199,001 to 200,000 are generally 
remainders, sold off over the years since the decimal changeover by the 
Reserve Bank of New Zealand.

3564
New Zealand, Reserve Bank of New Zealand, R.N.Fleming 
(1967-68) twenty dollars, AB 324755 (P.167a). 
Uncirculated. 

$100

3565* 
New Zealand, Reserve Bank of New Zealand, D.L.Wilks 
(1968-1975), one dollar star replacement note, 0B 013247* 
(P.163b). Good extremely fine and very rare. 

$4,000

3566*
New Zealand, Reserve Bank of New Zealand, D.L.Wilks 
(1968-75), one dollar star replacement note, Y90 523374* 
(P.163b). Uncirculated and rare. 

$500

3567
New Zealand, Reserve Bank of New Zealand, D.L.Wilks 
(1968-1975), two dollars star replacement note, 9Y0 
068945* (P.164b). Uncirculated. 

$600

3568*
New Zealand, Reserve Bank of New Zealand, D.L.Wilks 
(1968-75) two dollars star replacement note, 9Y0 459545* 
(P.164b). Nearly uncirculated and rare thus. 

$400

3569*
New Zealand, Reserve Bank of New Zealand, D.L.Wilks 
(1968-75) two dollars star replacement notes, 9Y0 
478786*/7*, consecutive pair (P.164b). Uncirculated and 
rare. (2)

$1,000

3570*
New Zealand, Reserve Bank of New Zealand, D.L.Wilks 
(1968-1975), ten dollars star replacement note, 99A 
875097* (P.166b). Good extremely fine. 

$400
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3571
New Zealand, Reserve Bank of New Zealand, D.L.Wilks 
(1968-75), ten dollars star replacement note, 99A 562947* 
(P.166b). Good extremely fine. 

$150

3572*
New Zealand, Reserve Bank of New Zealand, D.L.Wilks 
(1968-75), twenty dollars star replacement note, YJ 001033* 
(P.167b). Flattened, extremely fine or better. 

$300

3573*
New Zealand, Reserve Bank of New Zealand, D.L.Wilks 
(1968-75), twenty dollars star replacement note, YJ 031640* 
(P.167b). Nearly uncirculated. 

$350

3574*
New Zealand, New Zealand, Reserve Bank, D.L. Wilks 
(1968-1975), twenty dollars, YJ027016* (P.167b), star 
replacement note. Good very fine. 

$500

3575*
New Zealand, Reserve Bank of New Zealand, D.L.Wilks 
(1968-75), twenty dollars star replacement note, YJ 001714* 
(P.167b). Uncirculated. 

$500

 

3576*
New Zealand, Reserve Bank of New Zealand, R.L.Knight 
(1975-77), one dollar star replacement notes, Y90 
906084*/5*, consecutive pair (P.163c). Uncirculated and 
scarce. (2)

$250

 

3577*
New Zealand, Reserve Bank of New Zealand, R.L.Knight 
(1975-77), five dollars star replacement notes, 990 
930702*/4* consecutive trio (P.165c). Uncirculated and 
scarce. (3)

$500
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3578*
New Zealand, Reserve Bank of New Zealand, R.L.Knight 
(1975-77), ten dollars, star replacement note, 99B 863176* 
(P.166c). Uncirculated. 

$200

 

3579*
New Zealand, Reserve Bank of New Zealand, R.L.Knight 
(1975-1977), ten dollars star replacement note, 99B 714519* 
(P.166c). Nearly uncirculated. 

$200

 
 
 

3580*
New Zealand, Reserve Bank of New Zealand, R.L.Knight 
(1975-77), twenty dollars star replacement note, YJ 283883* 
(P.167c). Nearly uncirculated and rare. 

$500

3581*
New Zealand, Reserve Bank of New Zealand, R.L.Knight 
(1975-77), twenty dollars star replacement notes, YJ 
252562*/3*, consecutive pair (P.167c). Uncirculated and 
very rare as such. (2)

$2,500

3582*
New Zealand, Reserve Bank of New Zealand, R.L.Knight 
(1975-1977) twenty dollars star replacement note, YJ 
275615* (P.167c). Extremely fine. 

$600

3583
New Zealand, Reserve Bank of New Zealand, H.R. 
Hardie (177-1981) type I one dollars, Y91 884058*, Y92 
370076* (P.163d) star replacement notes; two dollars, 
YJ982670* (P164d) star replacment note; five dollars, 992 
004363* (P.165d) star replacement note; ten dollars, 99C 
941559* (P.166d); twenty dollars, YJ 982670* (P.167d) star 
replacement note. Extremely fine - virtually uncirculated. 
(6)

$150

 
 
 
 
3584
New Zealand, Reserve Bank, one dollars, H.R. Hardie 
(1977-1985) type I (4); two dollars; five dollars (3); ten 
dollars (13); twenty dollars, TA 004189/90* consecutive 
pair. Mostly star replacement notes, fine - good extremely 
fine. (23)

$350
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3585
New Zealand, Reserve Bank, H.R. Hardie (1977-1985) 
type I, one, two, and ten dollars star replacement notes 
(P.163d Y92, 164d 9Y3, 165d 991, 166d 992, 169a AA), 
plus Great Britain one pound Somerset. Nearly uncirculated 
- uncirculated. (6)

$150

3586*
New Zealand, Reserve Bank of New Zealand, H.R.Hardie 
(1977-1981) Type I, two dollars, 2Y0 748785, error with 
serial number diagonally on back of note instead of top right 
front (P.164d). Uncirculated. 

$500

3587
New Zealand, Reserve Bank of New Zealand, five dollars, 
H.R. Hardie (1977-81) type I (P.165dS) 992 457136*/40* 
a run of five star replacement notes. Virtually uncirculated. 
(5)

$150

3588*
New Zealand, Reserve Bank of New Zealand, five dollars, 
H.R. Hardie (P.165dS) Type I 992 457141*/50* a run of ten 
star replacement notes. Virtually uncirculated. (10)

$300

3589
New Zealand, Reserve Bank of New Zealand, H.R.Hardie 
(1977-81) type I five dollars, 992 434932*/33* (P.165d) 
consecutive pair of star replacement notes; polymer issues, ten 
dollars, D.T.Brash, BJ 99 719680/1 (P.186a)(2) consecutive 
pair; twenty dollars, D.T.Brash, EJ 99 650478/9 (P.187a)(2) 
consecutive pair. Nearly uncirculated - uncirculated. (6)

$200

3590*
New Zealand, Reserve Bank of New Zealand, H.R.Hardie 
(1977-1981), type I, ten dollars star replacement note, 99D 
100565* (P.166d). Good extremely fine and a rare prefix. 

$150

3591
New Zealand, Reserve Bank of New Zealand, H.R.Hardie 
(1977-81), type I, ten dollars star replacement note, 99D 
102353* (P.166d) and twenty dollars, YJ 835522* (P.167d). 
Virtually uncirculated, the first scarce thus. (2)

$250

3592
New Zealand, Reserve Bank of New Zealand, H.R.Hardie 
type I (1977-81), twenty dollars star replacement notes, YJ 
400340*/2* (P.167d). Uncirculated. (3)

$250

3593
New Zealand, Reserve Bank of New Zealand, H.R.Hardie 
(1981-1985), type II, one dollar, AGV 000012, early number 
of scarce final prefix (P.169a). Uncirculated. 

$100

3594
New Zealand, Reserve Bank of New Zealand, one dollars, 
H.R. Hardie (1981-85) type II (P.169b) Y92 092970*/9* 
a run of ten star replacement notes. Good extremely fine 
- nearly uncirculated. (10)

$100

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3595
New Zealand, Reserve Bank of New Zealand, H.R.Hardie 
(1981-1985), type II, two dollars star replacement notes, EA 
000082*/3* consecutive pair (P.170a). Uncirculated. (2)

$100
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3596*
New Zealand, Reserve Bank of New Zealand, H.R.Hardie 
(1981-1985), type II, five dollars star replacement note, JA 
000027*, low serial number (P.171a). Uncirculated. 

$150

 
3597
New Zealand, Reserve Bank of New Zealand, H.R.Hardie 
(1981-1985), type II, ten dollars star replacement notes, NA 
080509*/10* (P.172a). Nearly uncirculated. (2)

$150

3598
New Zealand, Reserve Bank of New Zealand D.T.Brash, 
(1992), five dollars, presentation pack of four notes, AA 02 
series, Sir Edmund Hilary; ten dollars, D.T. Brash (1990) 
commemorative issue, in official folders (3). Uncirculated. 
(4)

$60

3599*
New Zealand, Reserve Bank of New Zealand, D.T.Brash 
(1990), type II, 150th Anniversary Special Issue, ten dollars, 
set of seven all numbered 000589 and personally signed by 
Donald Brash (P.176). Uncirculated. (7)

$1,000

 
 
3600
New Zealand, Reserve Bank Of New Zealand, D.T.Brash 
(1990), ten dollars, AAA prefix (P.176), uncut vertical strips 
of four. Uncirculated. (2)

$150

 

3601
New Zealand, Reserve Bank of New Zealand, D.T.Brash, ten 
dollars commemorative 1990 two uncut vertical pairs and 
two vertical uncut strips of four. Uncirculated. (4)

$150

3602
New Zealand, Reserve Bank of New Zealand, D.T.Brash 
(1990), 150th Anniversary ten dollars, prefix AAA boxed set 
of 96 notes (P.176). In timber box of issue, uncirculated. 

$650

3603
New Zealand, Reserve Bank of New Zealand, D.T.Brash 
(1990) ten dollars, 150th Anniversary Special Issue, prefix 
AAA, uncut sheet of 96 notes. In rimu timber case, certificate 
number 0477/1000, uncirculated. 

$900

3604
New Zealand, Reserve Bank of New Zealand, D.T.Brash 
(1992-93), matched set of first prefix notes, all numbered 
AA 999936, five, ten, twenty, fifty and one hundred dollars 
(P.177a-181a). Nearly uncirculated - uncirculated. (5)

$700

3605
New Zealand, Reserve Bank of New Zealand, D.T.Brash 
(1993-99), group of matching low number, first prefix notes, 
five dollars, type III, AW 000011 (P.177a); ten dollars, type 
III, AA 000011 (P.178a); another, type IV, BM 000011 
(P.182); twenty dollars, type II, AA 000011 (P.179a); fifty 
dollars, type II, AA 000011 (P.180). Uncirculated, a rare 
matched selection. (5)

$750
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3606*
New Zealand, Reserve Bank of New Zealand, D.T.Brash 
(1992-93), type II, five dollars, DQ 817427/8, consecutive 
pair, both with dwarf '1' in top serial numbers (P.177a). 
Nearly uncirculated. (2)

$500

3607
New Zealand, Reserve Bank of New Zealand, D.T.Brash 
(1992-93), type II, five dollars, uncut sheet of forty notes, 
AA00 prefix (P.177b). Minor creases, otherwise nearly 
uncirculated. 

$450

3608
New Zealand, Reserve Bank of New Zealand, ten dollars, 
Brash (1993-94) uncut block of four notes (P.178c), in a 
presentation pack. Uncirculated. 

$100 
 
 

3609*
New Zealand, Reserve Bank of New Zealand, D.T.Brash 
(1992-2000), type II, fifty dollars replacement notes, ZZ 
029999/030000, consecutive pair (P.180). Uncirculated and 
a rare numbered pair. (2)

$400

 
3610
New Zealand, Reserve Bank of New Zealand, D.T.Brash 
(1992-2000), type II, fifty dollars, replacement notes, ZZ 
040014/6 consecutive trio (P.180). Uncirculated. (3)

$400

 

3611
New Zealand, Reserve Bank of New Zealand, D.T.Brash 
(1999-2002/3), type VI, ten dollars, uncut sheet of forty 
notes, AA 99 prefix (P.CS186b). Uncirculated. 

$700

3612
New Zealand, Reserve Bank of New Zealand, D.T.Brash 
(1999-2002/3), type IV, five dollars, uncut sheet of forty 
notes, AA 99 prefix (P.CS185b). Uncirculated. 

$400

3613
New Zealand, Reserve Bank of New Zealand, D.T.Brash 
(1999-2003), type IV, twenty dollars, uncut sheet of forty 
notes, AA 99 prefix (P.CS187a). Uncirculated. 

$1,000

 
3614
New Zealand, Reserve Bank of New Zealand, D.T.Brash 
(2000-), type III, fifty dollars, uncut sheet of forty notes, AA 
99 prefix (P.CS188b). Uncirculated. 

$2,500

3615
New Zealand, Reserve Bank of New Zealand, D.T.Brash 
(1999-2004), type II, one hundred dollars, uncut 
sheet of twenty eight notes, AA 99 prefix (P.CS189b). 
Uncirculated. 

$3,500

3616
New Zealand, Reserve Bank of New Zealand, D.T.Brash 
(2000 Millennium), type VII, ten dollars, uncut sheet of 
thirty five notes, red serials NZ 00 prefix (P.CS190c). 
Uncirculated. 

$750 
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Part

3617*
New Zealand, Reserve Bank of New Zealand, D.T. Brash 
(1989-2004), 'Noteworthy Collection' by the Reserve Bank 
of New Zealand, ten notes, five to one hundred dollars, 'The 
Last of the Old, The First of the New', mostly serials 999993, 
in plush leather bound album, set No 8 (of 156 sets only 
issued). Uncirculated. (10)

$1,000

3618
New Zealand, Reserve Bank of New Zealand, A.Bollard 
(2003-09), type IV, five dollars, uncut sheet of forty notes, 
AA 03 - DA 03 prefixes (P.185b). Uncirculated. 

$350

3619
Papua New Guinea, Bank of Papua New Guinea, two kina, 
(1991), uncut sheet of thirty five notes (P.12); five kina, 
(2008), uncut sheet of thirty five notes (P.29). Uncirculated. 
(2)

$200

 
 
 

3620
Papua New Guinea, Bank of Papua New Guinea, specimen 
ten kina, (1998) PNG 000000, uncut sheet of twenty four 
notes, without overprint (P.17). Uncirculated. 

$1,200

3621
Papua New Guinea, Bank of Papua New Guinea, specimen 
fifty kina, (1999) MV 99 000000, uncut sheet of twenty four 
notes, without overprint (P.18). Uncirculated. 

$1,200

3622
Rhodesia, Republic, Reserve Bank of Rhodesia, two dollars 
5.8.77 and 10.4.79 (P.35c)(P.39a). Uncirculated. (2)

$120

In PMG holder as 66 gem uncirculated.

3623
Samoa, Central Bank of Samoa, two dollars, undated (1990) 
sheet of four notes (2), sheet of fourteen notes, prefix AAB 
(P.31). Uncirculated. (2)

$80

3624*
Sarawak, The Government of Sarawak, one dollar, 
Kuching, 1st January 1935, A/4 478,220 (P.20). Nearly 
uncirculated. 

$400

3625*
Sarawak, The Government of Sarawak, one dollar, Kuching, 
1st January 1935, A/4 883,009 (P.20). Crisp paper, very fine 
- good very fine. 

$300
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3626*
Sarawak, 1940 emergency issue, C. Vyner Brooke, uniface 
ten cents, Kuching, 1st August 1940, B863288 (P.25b). 
Good very fine. 

$150

3627*
Scotland, The Royal Bank of Scotland, one pound, 14th 
May 1920, A 869/578 (P.316e). Quarter folds, very fine and 
a scarce first prefix. 

$300

Ex Spink London, June 2007, Sale 7040, lot 836.

3628*
South West Africa, Barclays Bank (Dominion, Colonial and 
Overseas) five pounds, Windhoek, 1st April, 1949 (P.3b). 
Good fine. 

$500

In a holder by PMG as 20 very fine.

3629*
Straits Setttlements, The Government of the Straits 
Settlements, one dollar, 1st September 1927, L/38 52919 
(P.9a). Uncirculated and rare. 

$900

 
Part

3630*
Switzerland, Swiss National Bank, 1000 franken, 30.9.54 
(P.52a) 4.10.57 (P.52b). Quarter fold, good fine and very 
fine. (2)

$800

In a holder by PMG as 25 very fine and 30 very fine.

3631*
Tahiti, Papeete, French Administration, Banque de 
L'Indochine, 1965 issue, 100 francs (P.14d). Centre fold 
and two horizontal folds, rust stain bottom right margin, 
otherwise very fine. 

$100
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3632*
Thailand, Government of Siam, Rama VIII, ten baht, undated 
(from 1939), N/51 99810 (P.35a). Uncirculated. 

$120

3633
Thailand, twenty baht, undated (from 1939) (P.36) one 
baht, undated (1942) (P.58) one baht, undated (1946) (P.63); 
ten baht, undated (1946) (P.65); one baht, undated (1955) 
(P.74var); five baht, undated (1956) (P.75var); ten baht, 
undated (1953) (P.76var); twenty baht, undated (1953) 
(P.77); five baht, undated (1969) (P.82). Very fine - nearly 
uncirculated. (9)

$80

3634*
Vietnam, South, National Bank of Viet Nam, third issue 
(1955) two hundred dong, 6-A 694191 (P.14a). Rust spots at 
left, one with tiny hole, otherwise extremely fine and rare. 

$180

3635
Vietnam, French Indo China banknotes overprinted for use 
in Viet Nam, several types (P.50, 54 [3], 55 [3], 66 [7], 67, 
73) (16); South Vietnam, various issues, mostly different 
(P.1-9, 10 [2], 11-13, 15, 16, 18-23, 25-29, 30 [3], 31 [2], 
32, 33) (34). Poor - good extremely fine. (50)

$100

3636
USA, Canal Bank, twenty dollars, New Orleans 18- ; 
Citizens' Bank of Louisiana, Shreveport, ten dollars, 18- , 
uncut vertical sheet of four. Fine - nearly very fine. (2)

$150

 
 
 
 
 
 

3637
USA, Confederate States issues, mostly from Richmond 
Virginia, various denominations (17); South Carolina 
Railroad Company tickets, 1879 (2); Internal Revenue 
Service, excise stamps for half barrel of fermented malt 
liquor, series 1934, (2). On Hagner sheets with Collector's 
notes, good - very fine. (21)

$220

Ex Barry McGown Scott Collection.

3638
USA, bonds, State of Louisiana, five dollars, 1880, payable 
January 1st 1888 (Criswell.29), each with five coupons 
attached. Extremely fine. (5)

$100

3639
USA, Treasury notes, silver certificates, one dollars, 
series, 1935 (8); Federal Reserve notes, one dollars, series, 
1963 (12), 1977, 1985; two dollars, series, 1963, 1976; 
five dollars, series, 1977. Mostly good extremely fine - 
uncirculated. (25)

$80

 
Part

3640*
USA, silver certificates, one silver dollar, series of 1923 
N62001979D (P.342); two silver dollars, series of 1899 
N99986197 (P.339). Very fine; limp otherwise good fine. 
(2)

$220

3641
USA, various one dollar notes, including 1923 silver 
certificate; Federal Reserve two dollars 1928, 1953, 1963, 
1976, 1995, sold with owners detailed list includes star notes. 
Poor - uncirculated. (28)

$400

Ex Barry Mcgown Scott Collection.

3642
West African States, Ivory Coast, 500 francs (after 1965) 
consecutive pair U.21A 24558/9 (P.102Ae). Uncirculated. 
(2)

$100

In PMG holder as 64 choice uncirculated.
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3643*
Specimen banknotes, engraved and printed by Bradbury Wilkinson & Co Ltd, New Maldon, Surrey, England, thirty one 
notes c1953-1961 in blue leather presentation album (25.3x14.4cms), with initials of company gold blocked on cover, pages 
gold edged, print of company Head Office and Works, adhered to inside back page (stained); notes all 'Specimen' in red, hole 
punched and tipped in to a section of page along left side margin, includes Kuwait (P.2s), half dinar; Iran, fifty rials (P.66s); 
Egypt, fifty piastres (P.29s); Afghanistan, one hundred afghanis (P.34cs); Iraq, half dinar (P.52s); Tunisia, five dinars (P.60s); 
Libya, five Libyan pound (P.21s); Syria, fifty Syrian livres (P.77s); Ethiopia, one hundred Ethiopian dollars (P.23s); Nigeria, one 
pound (P.4s); Hong Kong, ten dollars (P.182as); Portugal, twenty escudos (P.153s); Iceland, twenty five kronur (P.39s); Isle of 
Man, ten shillings (P.24s); Scotland, one pound (P.265s); Mauritius, ten rupees (P.28s); Ceylon, fifty rupees (P.60s); Bermuda, 
ten shillings(P.19s); Macau, fifty patacas (P.47s); Malaya and British Borneo , fifty dollars (P.4s); Luxembourg, twenty francs 
(P.49s); Malta, five pounds (P.27cts); Cape Verde, one hundred escudos (P.49s); Fiji, five pounds (P.54cs); Cyprus, five pounds 
(P.36cts); Turkey, one thousand lirasi (P.172s); Rhodesia & Nyasaland, one pound (P.21cts); Mocambique, one thousand 
escudos (P.105s); Cambodia, five riels (P.10cts); Belgian Congo, fifty franks (P.32cts); South Africa, ten shillings (P.91ds). No 
175 printed inside cover top left corner, some wear to album, notes uncirculated. (31)

$15,000
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3644
World banknotes, c1960s-2011, countries include Antarctica 
(14), Kerguelen Islands, Kazakhistan (14), Kenya, Kuwait, 
Kyrgyzstan (19), Korea (23), Laos (27), Latvia, Lebanon 
(15), Lesotho, Liberia, Libya, Lithuania, Luxembourg, 
Uzbekistan, some duplication. Housed in a blue three ring 
binder, fair - uncirculated. (170)

$200

3645
World banknotes, c1912-2004, countries include Argentina, 
Macedonia, Montenegro, Denmark, Dominica Republic, 
Easter Island, Ecuador (18), Egypt (31), Eritrea, Estonia, 
Ethiopia, with some duplication. Housed in a blue three ring 
binder, fair - uncirculated. (132)

$120

3646
World banknotes, in bundles of fifty notes with wrappers, 
Argentina, Banco Central, five hundred pesos, undated 
(1977-82) (P.303a); Ecuador, Banco Central, twenty sucres, 
November 22 de 1988 (P.121Aa); Great Britain, British 
Armed Forces, Special Voucher, 4th series (1962) one pound 
(P.M36); Lebanon, Banque du Liban, five livres (P.62). First 
two notes in each bundle slightly turned up, otherwise 
uncirculated. (200 notes)

$200

3647
World banknotes, mostly mid to late 20th century, 
includes Australia, ten shillings and one pound, Coombs/
Wilson;Argentina, Brasil (19), British Armed Forces, special 
vouchers (7), Cambodia (21), China, Egypt, Greece, Ireland, 
block of three specimen ten pounds, Belfast, 14th May 1991, 
Laos, Peru (12), Philippines (8), Poland (11), Slovenia, 
Venezuela (3), Vietnam (8), Uruguay, Yugoslavia (14). 
Housed in a blue album, good - uncirculated. (218)

$200

3648
World banknotes, Australia, five dollars, Fraser/Higgins 
(1990) (R.212) uncut vertical pair; Canada, two dollars, 
Ottawa, 1986 (P.94), uncut vertical strip of four; New 
Zealand, Reserve Bank of New Zealand, ten dollars, D.T. 
Brash, 1990 (P.176) uncut vertical pair; USA, one dollars, 
series 1985, uncut vertical strip of four. Uncirculated. (4)

$60

3649
World banknotes, uncut banknotes, Australia, five dollars, 
Fraser/Higgins (1990) uncut vertical pair, QED 000965, 
QEE 000965; Canada, Bank of Canada, Elizabeth II, 
one dollar, undated, uncut block of four notes, ECV 
8661004/3004/5004/7004; two dollars, Ottawa, 1986, block 
of four notes, EBA 7828309/7830309/7832309/7834309; 
Papua New Guinea, Bank of Papua New Guinea, two kina, 
undated, block of three notes, AJR/AJS/AJT 003510. 
Uncirculated. (4)

$150

 

3650
World banknotes, Australia, five dollars, Fraser/Cole (1992) 
AA 02 341300/1 (R.214)(2) consecutive pair; Belarus, Belarus 
National Bank, one hundred rublei, 2000 (P.26b) bundle of 
one hundred notes, HT 0192301/400, with bank wrapper; 
Great Britain, British Armed Forces, Special Vouchers, 2nd 
series (1948) one pound (P.M22a), five pounds (P.M23); 
3rd series (1956) one pound (P.M29); 4th series (1962) one 
pound (P.M36); 6th series (1972) five new pence (P.M44), ten 
new pence (P.M45); Solomon Islands, Monetary Authority, 
Elizabeth II, replacement notes, undated, two dollars, Z/1 
000415 (P.5a), five dollars, Z/1 013361 (P.6b), ten dollars, 
Z/1 0111142 (P.7a), twenty dollars, Z/1 000107 (P.8); 
Uganda, Bank of Uganda, fifty shillings, 1989, KU754557 
(P.30b), one hundred shillings, 1988, QQ865046 (P.31b), 
five hundred shillings, undated, G/72 620139 (P.22a), one 
thousand shillings, 1986, H/35 114965 (P.26), five thousand 
shillings, 1986, J/12 694448 (P.24b). Small rust spot on 
front right side of the five hundred shilling note, nearly 
uncirculated - uncirculated. (118)

$200

3651
World banknotes, including Australia (R.13(3), 78 pair), 
Bahamas (8), Cayman Islands (4), Ceylon, East Carribean, 
Falkland Islands , Great Britain, Hong Kong, Malaysia 
(2), New Caledonia, South Africa (3), Tahiti, 1940 - 1990s 
period. Very good - uncirculated. (29)

$300

3652
World banknotes, includes Australia (R.78(2), 89, 209, 
213, 218, 219, 216, 313(2), 316, 326, 421b, 427, 526), 
UK 10/- (3), £1 (4), £5, £10, £20, B.A.F (10), Eire 5, 10, 20 
& 50 punt, Scotlandd £1 (3), Isle of Man, St Helena, Hong 
Kong (3), India (14), Japan 1000 yen, housed in two new 
Lighthouse albums. Very good - uncirculated. (63)

$300

3653
World banknotes, including Austria (R.73, 75, 77, 81, 83 
(2), 30b (Lady's name and address in front watermark 
area) Bahamas (3), Belize, Bermuda (2) Cayman Islands (2), 
Canada (11), France (4), Lebanon (5) mostly 1950 - 1990 
period. Very good - uncirculated. (36)

$400

3654
World banknotes, including Australia (R.16, 17 (2), 34b, 
76a, 78 (5), 84, 86, 88, 220a, 310a (2); New Zealand 
(P.159d, 171c (pair), 172c, 190a (7); Hong Kong (6, f.v. 
$250HK); USA (15, f.v. US$51), various other nations (17). 
Fair - uncirculated. (50)

$300

Ex Peter Olorenshaw Collection.

3655
World banknotes, includes Australia, New Zealand,Singapore, 
USA MPC 50 cents series 481, Japanese Invasion Money 
notes, Papua New Guinea, Philippines, Fiji, etc. each in clip 
seal bags. Fair - extremely fine. (73)

$200
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3656
World banknotes, Notgeld, Austria and Germany, 1917-
c1930, assorted issues with some duplication, one, two, 
ten, twenty, fifty and ninety heller; one to seventy five 
pfennig; one, three and five mark, includes issues from 
Steyr, Voslau, Firsching, Coln, Hannover, Belgard, Berneck, 
Goslar, Magdeburg, Ribnitz, Augsburg, Bitterfeld, Quern, 
Sonneberg, Berlin, Bentheim, Wittenberg and more, housed 
in a three ring binder. Fair - nearly extremely fine. (119)

$200

3657
World banknotes, Austria, 1902-1969, assorted issues (37), 
one krone - ten thousand kronen, one schilling - one hundred 
schilling;Germany, 1904-1975, five mark - five hundred million 
mark, assorted issues (88),with some duplication, mostly 
from the period 1920-1923, includes Reichskassenscheine, 
Reichsbanknote, Darlehenskassenscheine, Weimar Republic 
Reichsbanknote, Rentenmark, Allied Military Currency. 
Housed in a white three ring binder, fair - good very fine. 
(125)

$150

3658
World banknotes, Belize, The Monetary Authority of Belize, 
one dollar, June, 1980 A/2 685373 (P.38a); Central Bank of 
Belize, one dollar, May, 1990, AA 652560 (P.51); Falkland 
Islands, The Government of The Falkland Islands, one pound, 
1.10.1984 A 012872 P.13a); Mauritius, Bank of Mauritius, 
ten rupees, undated (1967) A/60 013887 (P.31c); Solomon 
Islands, two dollars, undated (1977) A/2 150614 (P.5a); 
St. Helena, Government of St. Helena, fifty pence, undated 
(1979) V/I 150701 (P.5a); one pound, undated (1976) A/I 
357389 (P.6a). Nearly uncirculated - uncirculated. (7)

$100

3659
World banknotes, a variety of nations and issuers, mostly 
modern issues c.1970-present, with some WWII era British 
Empire notes, including Burma, Korea, Hong Kong, 
Thailand, Indonesia, Malaya, China, Cuba, Azerbaijan, 
Germany, Canada, England, New Zealand, Fiji, Papua New 
Guinea, plus Hutt River Province tourist notes, all housed 
in loose album pages. Poor - uncirculated. (76)

$400

3660
World banknotes, Cambodia, five hundred riels, undated, 
1972 - 75 (P.16); Canada, one dollars, Ottawa, 1973 (P.85c) 
uncut block of four; two dollars, Ottawa, 1986 (P.94a) uncut 
block of four; Gibraltar, one pound, 20.11.1975 (P.20), in 
Banknotes of All Nations envelope with fifteen pence stamp; 
Russia, five hundred roubles, 1912 (P.14); USA, two dollars, 
series, 1976 (P.461), uncut block of four. Uncirculated. (6)

$60

3661
World banknotes, East Caribbean States, East Caribbean 
Monetary Authority, one dollar, undated (1965) B80 511745 
(P.13f); East Caribbean Central Bank, one dollars, undated 
(1985-88) (P.17a)Fiji, twenty dollars, undated (1988) 
B/11779125 (P.20a); five dollars, undsted (1989) B/9 401940 
(P.91a); Cook Islands, three dollars, undated (1987) (P.3a). 
Nearly uncirculated - uncirculated. (5)

$100

 

3662
World banknotes, Germany, 1904-1923, assorted issues, one 
mark - five hundred millionen mark; one milliarde mark - five 
hundred milliarden mark; also a group of coins, one pfennig, 
1917; five pfennig, 1908; ten pfennig, 1918, 1920; three 
mark, 1922; two hundred mark, 1923; five hundred mark, 
1923. Housed in a brown leather bound Sammel-Album, 
gold blocked on front 'Die/Deutsche Mark/von/1914-1924' 
poor - good very fine. (97)

$300

3663
World banknotes, Japan, various 10 sen (3), 50 sen, 1 yen 
(2), ten yen, 50, 100, 500, 1000, 10,0000 yen; Mongolia (2); 
Korea (4); Thailand 100 bhat run of five (P.114); Macau, 10 
patacas 8.7.1991 (P.65a). Fine - uncirculated. (25)

$100

3664
World banknotes, an assortment from a variety of nations 
and denominations, includes some JIM, noted, Singapore, 
fifty dollars, undated (1994) (P.32). In an album, mostly fine 
- uncirculated. (approx 145)

$200

3665
World banknotes, USA Federal Reserve uncut two dollars in 
strips of four, 1995 and 2003, in World Reserve Moneteray 
leather folder; also decimal training notes set of 5, 10, 20, 50 
and 100 dollars circa 1988; set of 8 notes of Ukraine 1991-
2 and bronze (35mm) medal for Expo 67 by the American 
Express Club Exchequer. Extremely fine - uncirculated. (3)

$50

3666
World banknotes, a mixture from a variety of nations (22), 
Bond, City of Jersey, School Bond of 1918, series A, for one 
thousand dollars. Poor - nearly uncirculated. (23)

$40

3667
World banknotes, a mixture from a variety of nations. In an 
album, all high grades, extremely fine - uncirculated. (40)

$120

3668
World banknotes, an assortment from a variety of nations. 
Mostly good extremely fine - uncirculated. (approx 100)

$100

3669
World banknotes, an asortment from a variety of nations, 
all circulated, appears ex "travel money". Good - fine. 
(approx 100)

$30

3670
World banknotes, ex travel money, Denmark, F.V = K 
1950; Germany, F.V =DM 270; Malaysia, F.V = RM 62.80; 
Singapore, F.V =$470.00. Used, mostly fine - very fine. 
(lot)

$450


